Public Document Pack

Employment
Committee
9 September 2020
Time: 2.30pm
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number
provided.
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join
the meeting have been circulated separately.

Membership:
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Chair); Councillor Roy Burman (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Nancy Bikson, Stephen Gauntlett and Zoe Nicholson
Quorum: 2
Published: Tuesday, 1 September 2020

Agenda
1

Introductions

2

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members

3

Declarations of interest
Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2019
(attached herewith).

5

Urgent items
Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

6

Written questions from councillors
To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

7

Flexible Retirement Policy (Pages 11 - 42)
Report of Head of Human Resources

8

Medical Redeployment Policy (Pages 43 - 64)
Report of Head of Human Resources

9

Exclusion of the public and press
To consider, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended), excluding the public and press from the meeting during the discussion
of Items 10, 11 and 12 on this agenda as there are likely to be disclosures of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Act.

10

Attendance Management Report (Pages 65 - 88)
Report of the Head of Human Resources

11

Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side
To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of the items on
this agenda.

12

Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side
To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of health and
safety.

13

Date of next meeting
To note that the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee (which
replaces the Employment Committee) is scheduled to take place on Monday, 7
December 2020, at 2.30p.m.

3

Information for the public
Accessibility: This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe
Acrobat Reader.
Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the
agenda if applicable. Where speeches are normally allowed at a Committee, live public
speaking has temporarily been suspended for remote meetings. However, it remains
possible to submit speeches which will be read out to the committee by an Officer.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting while
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).
Councillor right of address: A member of the Council may submit a question to ask
the Chair of a committee or sub-committee on any matter in relation to which the
Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which falls within the
terms of reference of that committee or subcommittee.
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.
Other participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone: 01273 471600
Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free
modern.gov app.

Agenda Item 4

Employment Committee
Minutes of the meeting held in Warren Room - Lewes House, High Street,
Lewes on 7 October 2019 at 10.00 am
Present:
Councillors - Councillor Isabelle Linington (Chair), Councillors Roy Burman (ViceChair), Nancy Bikson and Zoe Nicholson.
Staff Side: Mathew Busby and Graham Purdye
Officers in attendance: Ed Hele (Functional Lead (Quality Environment)), Becky
Holloway (Specialist Advisor for Health and Safety), Helen Knight (Head of Human
Resources), Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Catherine
Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services) and Sarah Lawrence
(Senior Committee Officer).
Also in attendance:
Sarah McGreal (Regional Unison Representative)
1

Appointment of Chair
Councillor Nicolson proposed and Councillor Bikson seconded that and it was:
RESOLVED – That Councillor Linington be appointed as Chair of the
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.

2

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 were confirmed and
signed as a correct record.

3

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members
Apologies were received from Councillor William Meyer.

4

Declarations of interest
There were none.

1
Page 5

Employment Committee

5

2

7 October 2019

Urgent items
There were none.

6

Written questions from Councillors
There were none.

7

Health and Safety - Accident Report for Quarter 2
The Specialist Advisor Health and Safety gave a presentation to the
Committee on the accident statistics for quarter 2.
She confirmed that there had been a very slight rise in incidents from 11 to
12 in Lewes this quarter; 10 of these related to the area of waste and
recycling, and 4 of these were near misses. However, in the context of the
huge numbers of collections and that it was a higher risk area, the numbers
were still small. Actions taken in response included reminders to operatives to
wear safety gloves when collecting bagged rubbish, and a media campaign to
reduce the danger driving of the public near to refuse vehicles. It was noted
that as part of the absence data there had been a drop in muscular / skeletal
injuries as a result of switching across to wheeled bins.
A question was raised how Members could be assured that the Council’s
statutory responsibilities were being met in terms of terms of its role in relation
to public safety and as an employer, as this report included both incidents
related to staff and the public. It was confirmed that a main part of the
Specialist Advisor Health and Safety’s role was to ensure that all data was
collected, that all statutory notifications took place and that follow up actions
were identified, and Members were assured that all these had taken place.
On an operational basis, managers reported incidents via online forms and
were responsible for actions following on from these. However, the Council
was due to switch across to a new software system in the new ye
[...]
ecognise that employees were a vital asset to the Council in
this area.
RESOLVED –
1) To note that the Council’s previously separate policies have now been
aligned and updated; and
2) To request that the Social Media Policy and Guidelines be amended to
include the following sentence at paragraph 1.2:
“It is recognised that Officers can be the greatest asset in promoting
Councils’ work via social media, whilst working within the confines of this
policy”.
9

Proposed Joint Staff Advisory Committee
The Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services introduced the report
to consult the Committee on arrangements for a new Joint Staff Advisory
Committee and Joint Appointments Committee. This recognised that most
staff worked across both Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils,
and there was a need for consultation and decision-making on staff matters to
be made on a joint basis. This had been considered at the meeting of the
Eastbourne Joint Staff Committee on 26 September, and agreed subject to
any additional comments received from Unison at this meeting.
Unison representatives at the meeting highlighted three areas where they
would wish to see additional changes in relation to the terms of reference for
the Joint Staff Advisory Committee:
a) It was requested that paragraph 1.2, specify that the union
representatives were from Unison. In addition, it was asked that the
number of its representatives be increased to 3, replacing one of the

Page 7

Employment Committee

4

7 October 2019

other staff representatives, as Unison representatives stated that they
believed that 75% of staff were Unison members.
b) It was requested that the regional unison representatives and other
staff representatives in training should be able to attend the meetings.
c) It was advised that in Unison’s view Member attendance on appeals
against dismissal, grading and grievance should be mandatory not
optional, as this was the purpose of this final appeal stage.
The Committee discussed each of these issues.
In relation to the Unison representation, HR confirmed that Unison was the
only recognised union for the Council. Members agreed that the terms of
reference should be amended to specify that the union representation should
be ‘from the recognised union’, but felt the number of representatives from the
union and staff, of two each, was appropriate.
In relation to the attendance of regional and other representatives, it was
agreed that it was up to Unison to confirm who their two representatives were.
However, holding the meeting in public, with restricted access on specific
papers, would enable Unison to send other regional representatives and
representatives in training as observers.
Finally, in relation to the role of the Committee in appeals, the Head of HR
advised that Officers had suggested that Member involvement be at the
request of the staff member, as many staff had reported they found it more
intimidating for appeals to go to Members, and it often meant a longer delay in
setting up such panels. The Committee agreed that two Members should be
involved in the final stage of appeals as the employer, but only in relation to
dismissal and grievance matters.
It was recognised that as this was different to the terms of reference approved
by the Eastbourne Joint Staff Committee, there would likely need to be a
delay in recommending this to each Full Council, to check that these changes
could be approved by both authorities.
RESOLVED- To ask the Assistant Director HR and Transformation to put the
proposals for a new ‘Joint Staff Advisory Committee’ and ‘Joint Appointments
and Appeals Committee’ forward to the Full Council, subject to the following
amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Joint Staff Advisory
Committee, and to those being agreed by the Eastbourne Joint Staff
Committee:
a) The new Joint Staff Advisory Committee be held in public.
b) Paragraph 1.2 of the terms of reference be amended so that the staff
representatives were: ‘
[...]
lable to
all staff, and paid particular attention to supporting teams in pressurised
areas.
The Committee received information on the breakdown between short and
long term absence. It was clarified that the short-term absence was defined
as that which was 4 weeks or less. Assurances were given that managers
regularly reviewed this information with their HR Business Partners. The Head
of HR agreed to send an example of the type of data managers received to
the Leader of the Council for information.
A question was asked by unison representatives as to whether a question on
absence had been included in the recent Employee Engagement Survey and
if the results had been published. The Head of HR confirmed that the question
had been included, and the results of the survey had now been published for
all staff on the Hub (intranet) and an action plan made available for all
managers.

Page 9

Employment Committee

6

7 October 2019

Members asked on how absence was managed within tight-knit waste crews.
Matthew Busby (unison representative) advised that the Lewes waste service
had a floating crew of 6 operatives and 3 drivers and this was enabling a
reduction in the reliance on agency staff to cover absence. It was noted that
although a request had been made to account for waste services separately,
the area did not have disproportionate levels of absence.
RESOLVED – To note the report.
12

Update on Joint Transformation Programme
The Head of HR advised that the Joint Transformation Programme was now
complete, and that this was the last update on this matter.
She advised that a report on lessons learned from the programme had been
sent to the Joint Consultative Committee, and agreed to email a copy to
Members.
RESOLVED – To note the update.

13

Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side
Unison raised two matters under this item:
a) Removal of occupational sick pay from for the first year of new
starters – Unison expressed concern that they had not been consulted on
this change. The Head of HR advised that this would impact new
employees only from 1 November 2019 and the terms and conditions of no
existing employees would change. This had been an operational decision,
due to recent costs of occupational sick pay for new appointees, but did
not affect statutory sick pay. The Head of HR agreed to brief the Leader of
the Council on the details of the decision.
b) Request for the regional unison representative to attend branch
secretary meetings with HR - The Head of HR advised that she would
need to consult with the Assistant Director HR and Transformation and
would come back to unison on the matter.

14

Date of next meeting
The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 9 December 2019 at
10 am.

The meeting ended at 11.56 am
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Chair)

Page 10

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Employment Committee

Date:

9 September 2020

Title:

Flexible Retirement Policy

Report of:

Helen Knight
Head of HR

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of report:

To align the policies of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough
Council regarding flexible retirement.

Officer
recommendation(s):
Reasons for
recommendations:

To approve the new policy.

Contact Officer(s):

Name: Helen Knight
Post title: Head of HR
Email: Helen.Knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07966 645102

To ensure that the councils have a consistent approach to this
scheme which permits employees in the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) to choose to retire anytime from age
55 to 75 and draw their pension.

1

Introduction

1.1

Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly committed to
bringing policies and procedures together as part of the Joint Transformation
Programme (JTP) which is an important step towards aligning our people and
business practices.

1.2

There are no significant changes to the policies previously held by both councils,
we have tried to simplify and clarify the information regarding flexible retirement.

1.3

A r
[...]
the Flexible Retirement Policy under consideration merely
aligns, simplifies and clarifies the individual policies held by LDC and EBC, and
represents no significant change, there are no legal implications arising directly
from this report.
Lawyer consulted 31.01.20

Legal Ref: 008930-JOINT-OD

4

Risk management implications

4.1

I have completed the Risk Management Implications questionnaire and this
report is exempt from the requirement because it is a progress report/budget
monitoring report/development control report.

5

Equality Analysis

5.1

Equality analysis is attached as an appendix to this report.

6

Appendices

6.1

Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough Council and Lewes District Flexible
Retirement Policy

Page 12

Appendix 2 - Equality and Fairness Analysis on Flexible Retirement Policy
7

Background Papers

7.1

None.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Document name:

Flexible Retirement

Document type:

Policy

Authority(ies) covered:

Aligned

Responsible (Executive
Lead):

Becky Cooke
Assistant Director HR and
Transformation.
Helen Knight
Head of HR
First draft

Accountable (Operational
Lead):
Version (e.g. first draft, final
report):
Approved by:

CMT

Date of publication:

2020

Revision due:

2023

Final Equality and Fairness
Analysis (EaFA) report
approved by:
Date final EaFA report
approved:

Assistant Director of HR

Date

Page 15

Appendix 1

Contents
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Introduction…………………………………………………………………
1
The scope of this policy…………………………………………………..
1
What is flexible retirement...................................................................
2
Eligibility to apply for flexible retirement………………………………..
3
The terms of a flexible retirement application………………………… 4,5,6
Procedure for flexible retirement……………………………………….
7,8
Where the flexible retirement application is refused…………………
9
Appeals process………………………………………………………….
10
Application form for flexible retirement…………………..11,12,13,14,15,16

Page 16

Appen
[...]
ension benefits that they have. The councils
can’t provide information about these arrangements.

5
Page 21

Appendix 1
5.8 Rules on transferring Flexible Retirement
If an employee has an agreement for Flexible Retirement in place and then
changes employers the LGPS have agreed rules in place around this and
advice should be sort from HR and LGPS at the earliest possible opportunity.

5.9. Disputes
Staff who are unhappy with a decision in respect of their flexible retirement
arrangements are advised to contact Human Resources in the first instance to
determine whether an informal resolution can be achieved. Staff who wish to
formally dispute a decision in respect of the flexible retirement policy should
do so via the Appeals process outlined in section 9.

6
Page 22

Appendix 1

6. PROCEDURE FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT
6.1 Submitting an Application
The staff member must submit the application form FXR1 to their Head of
Service, the form can be found on The Hub. They may chose to discuss the
application with the staff members line manager (if they are not the staff
members direct line manager) to add context to the application and to ensure
a full understanding of operational needs.
6.2 Considering an Application
The Head of Service and the staff member’s line manager must hold a
meeting with the staff member to consider the request within 14 days of the
application being received. The staff member can be accompanied by a
recognised trade union representative or by another person of their choice
who must be a staff member of the council’s, a representative from HR may
also be present. If the Head of Service is away consideration of the application
may be referred upwards or delayed until their return, depending on what is
appropriate under the circumstances.
The meeting will provide the manager and the staff member with the
opportunity to discuss the flexible retirement request in depth and consider
how it might be accommodated. At the meeting the staff member should be

[...]
nalysis and will review the action
plan to ensure it is completed within the dates identified
January 2020

To be signed and dated by Director/Assistant Director

I confirm that I have received this Analysis and approved it

Please now send this report to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and to the Cabinet Officer / Company Secretary
with your final report.
Date final report submitted to Equalities and Cabinet
Officer
9

Page 42

10

Agenda Item 8
Report to:

Employment Committee

Date:

9 September 2020

Title:

Medical Redeployment Policy

Report of:

Helen Knight, Head of HR

Ward(s):

All

Purpose of report:

To align the policies of Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough
Council regarding medical redeployment.

Officer
recommendation(s):

To approve the new policy.

Reasons for
recommendations:

The Councils take seriously their obligation to seek
redeployment for staff who find themselves unable to continue in
their present post due to a medical condition or disability.
Medical redeployment is considered when we have explored
whether reasonable adjustments can be made to the individual's
current role to enable them to continue in that post, but has
determined that such adjustments are not feasible.

Contact Officer(s):

Name: Helen Knight
Post title: Head of HR
Email: Helen.Knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07966 645102

1

Introduction

1.1

Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly committed to
bringing policies and procedures together as part of the Joint Transformation
Programme (JTP) which is an important step towards aligning our people and
business practices.

1.2

A review of the existing policies regarding medical redeployment across Lewes
and Eastbourne has been undertaken and a new policy developed.

1.3

There are no significant changes to the policies previously held by both councils
although we have aligned the position on pay protection to reflect the approach
taken by the councils in redundancy situations.
[...]
able, this can be on a trial basis which will be
between 3 and 6 months.

3.9

A risk assessment should be undertaken on the new role, which can be
revisited periodically

3.10

Job Offers
The member of staff should agree a suitable start date with the recruiting
manager and their current line manager.

3.11

The staff member should meet with their line manager every 4 weeks for 6
months through appointment support to review their progress. If any additional
training or support is needed this should be arranged as soon as possible

4.

Pay

4.1

In circumstances where a staff member redeploys to a lower grade role than
their current pay, including any increment or other award pending, their pay
will be protected as follows:




Year 1
Year 2
Year 3

100% of previous salary
66% of the difference between the new and old salary
33% of the difference between the new and old salary

Pay will then reduce to the highest spinal column point of the grade of the
new post.
4.2

Pay protection will be on the condition that the staff member had not
unreasonably refused a previous offer of employment in an alternative suitable
role, where the salary matches or nearly matches the level at which the pay
would be preserved.

4.3

If the new role is at the same or a higher spinal column point, pay protection
will not apply.

5.

Unsuccessful redeployment

5.1

Where the redeployment period is coming to an end without successfully
obtaining an alternative role and/or where there are concerns about the

Joint Medical Redeployment Policy
Version:1
Sep 2019 (date printed: 01 September 2020)

Page 3 of 4

Page 51

Appendix 1
success of the redeployment, decisions will need to be made as to what
further action or steps can be taken in relation to employment. Advice should
be sought from Occupational Health to determine whether any other options
such as returning to the original role or ill health retirement could be pursued.
5.2

A capability hearing should be arranged in line with the Att
[...]
the option(s) you are recommending.

Please give any additional information on the impact of your recommended
options on groups protected under the Equality Act and any other groups.

Please set out below any comments from members of the Equality and Fairness
Planning Group and the Equality and Fairness Stakeholder Group. Please include
any comments and suggestions for amendment / action below.

8

Page 60

Appendix 2
Response to feedback. Please describe any changes you have made to your policy /
proposals as a result of the feedback. If you are not proposing changes in response to
any of the feedback, please explain why. Please ensure you give a full explanation.

Please list any additional actions you are proposing to take in response to the
feedback.

Executive Summary – to be completed when you finalise your report. This is for you
to paste into your Council / Cabinet / Committee / Member Board report. Keep this to
2–3 paragraphs only and incorporate any points raised by members of the Equality and
Fairness Planning Group and Stakeholder Group and actions.
Please then include this summary in your report under the heading Implications for
Equality and Fairness.

Please now include any actions you have referred to in Parts 1 and 2 in the
Action Plan on the next page.

9

Page 61

Action Planning
Issue identified

Action to be completed

Lead Officer

Required Resources

Target
Date

Measure of Success

Page 62

Approval
I confirm I have approved this Analysis and will review the action
plan to ensure it is completed within the dates identified
January 2020

I confirm that I have received this Analysis and approved it
Director/Assistant Director
Please now send this report to EqualitiesEmail@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and to the Cabinet Officer / Company Secretary
with your final report.

10

Date final report submitted to Equalities and Cabinet
Officer

Page 63
11

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 79

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Employment Committee
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 9 September 2020 at
2.30pm.
Present:
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Chair).
Councillors Nancy Bikson, Johnny Denis (Substitute) and Stephen Gauntlett.
Staff side: Matthew Busby
Officers in attendance:
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation)
Ed Hele (Functional Lead - Quality Environment)
Helen Knight (Head of Human Resources)
1

Introductions
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those officers
present during the remote meeting.

2

Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Roy Burman and
Zoe Nicholson. Councillor Johnny Denis declared that he was acting as
substitute for Councillor Nicholson for the duration of the meeting.

3

Declarations of interest
There were none.

4

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2019 were submitted and
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record
subject to the following amendment:


5

That paragraph c at the bottom of page 4 of the minutes which reads as
‘2 members of the Committee’, be clarified to read as ‘2 Members
(Councillors) of the Committee’.

Written questions from councillors
There were none.

Employment Committee
6

2

9 September 2020

Flexible Retirement Policy
The Committee considered a report which asked it to approve the alignment of
the policies of Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council
regarding flexible retirement.
The Head of Human Resources (HHR) presented the report. She explained
that the Flexible Retirement Policy was the latest policy to be aligned across
Lewes District Council (LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) as part
of the Joint Transformation Programme (JTP).
The HHR highlighted that it was a positive move to align the policies across
both LDC and EBC, as it continued to allow staff members who were over the
age of 55 the ability to access their pension while reducing their working hours.
She further highlighted that she was pleased to report that EBC’s Joint Staff
Committee considered and approved the newly aligned policy at its last
meeting in February 2020, and that UNISON was very supportive of the policy
as well.
Discussion included:


Clarity surrounding what constituted compassionate grounds as stated
in paragraph 2 on page 21 (Appendix 1) and if it was the same as East
Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) definition of compassionate grounds.
The HRR confirmed that the definition in relation to compassionate
grounds was the same as ESCC, as ESCC was the pension provider.
She also confirmed that the final version of the Flexible Retirement
Policy would be amended to provide more clarity.



The option of flexible retirement being offered to staff. The Committee
was in favour of the newly aligned policy and wished to thank Officers
for their hard work. The HHR agreed that the newly aligned policy was
helpful in succession planning and as an adjustment into retirement for
staff. She also agreed that it was a positive way forward.

Resolved:
That the newly aligned Flexible Retirement Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 to
the report, be approved.
7

Medical Redeployment Policy
The Committee considered a report which asked it to approve the alignment of
the policies of Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council
regarding medical redeployment.
The Head of Human Resources (HHR) presented the report. She explained
that medical redeployment was different to when a member of staff is in a
redundancy situation and the Council was looking to redeploy the staff
member. Medical redeployment would apply when the member of staff was not

Employment Committee

3

9 September 2020

fit for their current position due to a medical reason. The HRR further explained
that HR looked to redeploy staff members elsewhere within the organisation,
into a suitable role following professional medical advice.
The HRR highlighted that medical redeployment had always been normal
practice at both Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils, but HR had
looked to align the policies across both authorities including the alignment of
arrangements regarding pay protection if a member of staff is redeployed due
to medical reasons. She further highlighted that pay protection arrangements
were also aligned in cases where redundancy redeployment situations applied.
Discussions had taken place with UNISON and the HRR was pleased to report
that UNISON was supportive of the arrangements and the newly aligned policy
surrounding medical redeployment.
Discussion included:


Clarity surrounding the length of time of 12 weeks for redeployment as
detailed in paragraph 3.3 on page 50, as appendix 2 noted that the
length of time was 24 weeks. The HRR confirmed that the length of time
was 12 weeks. This was the point when HR would formally place a
member of staff on the redeployment list. Prior to that, however, HR
would have been working with the member of staff before they were
formally added to the medical redeployment list.



Clarity regarding the wording in paragraph 4.2 on page 51 regarding pay
protection nearly matching the level at which the pay would be
preserved. There was concern that this could lead to future
discrepancies. The HRR confirmed that she was happy to include more
detailed information surrounding pay protection levels in the newly
aligned policy.



Whether the term medical condition, as mentioned within appendix 1,
included mental health, or if mental health conditions were dealt with
separately. The HRR confirmed that the Council does redeploy
members of staff for a variety of medical conditions including mental
health, and that the term medical redeployment included mental health
conditions. She further confirmed that the wording in the newly aligned
policy would be amended to clarify that mental health conditions were
included as a medical condition.

Resolved:
That the newly aligned Medical Redeployment Policy, as set out in Appendix 1
to the report, be approved.
8

Exclusion of the public and press
Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972

Employment Committee

4

9 September 2020

(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the
discussion of items 10, 11 and 12 on the agenda as there was likely to be
disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act.
9

Attendance Management Report
The Committee received the Officer’s report which provided an update
regarding the Council’s sickness figures for the period Quarter 2 (1 July to 30
September 2019) and Quarter 3 2019/2020 and the way in which the figures
were presented for both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough
Council.
Resolved:
That the Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2019) and Quarter 3 2019/2020 (1
October to 31 December 2019) sickness figures and the way in which the
figures were presented for both Lewes District Council and Eastbourne
Borough Council, be noted.

10

Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side
There were no additional matters raised by the employees’ side over and
above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

11

Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side
There were no additional health and safety matters raised by the employees’
side over and above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the
meeting.

12

Date of next meeting
Resolved:
That the next meeting of the Joint Staff Advisory Committee (which replaces
the Employment Committee) which is scheduled to take place on Monday, 7
December 2020, at 2.30pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.30pm.

Councillor Isabelle Linington (Chair)

